learned Family Judge also held that the wife (Respondent No. 1) earns 

more money than the Petitioner, and accordingly the Minor is in good 

custody by being with her. In fact, in the said connected Family Suit, the 

Petitioner himself pleaded he earns only PKR 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-

Five Thousand Only) and hence did not have sufficient funds to pay 

maintenance.6 Therefore, how can the Petitioner who is economically less 

stable than the Mother; is wilfully avoiding payment of maintenance and 

repeatedly dragging the Minor’s mother through a prolonged litigious